Town Board

NUATIMMRTARITIE

I



@ %,

January 9, 1961 a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held at
the Town Office at 8:00 P. M. : : .

- e ‘ ' ..
Present: "~ 7y, Supervisor T, - F. Foster

. Councilmen : " Re Staats, J. A. Shaw
- - Justices C. E. Loman, L. A. Dudley
o7 : Town Supbte F. Smith :

Town Clerk ~ FE. Percy

The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor.
The minutes of the previous meeting were read and approveds

The following bills for the month of December were audited and approved:

General; ' .
Blue Cross, Blue Shield 66422 '

Ernest G. Peltz, Attorney 200,00 3
Rua Pearl Graham (ToTown of Urbana) 16.91

Edward Percy, Town Clerk 2,56

Albert Layton, Dog Enumerd or ‘ : 119.84 g
Sirrine Insurance Service . . 133.65

Sirrine Insurance Service 7 271.43

Sirrine InsuranceService L. 20743l

Park Fharmacy . 5.72

NeY.S. Gas & Elec. Youth Center £50.95

Welfare:

Sherman VWeight, Welfare Officer - 73.30 73430

Motion by Mr. Dudley and seconded by Mr. Shaw to pay all Dec. bills. Carr®d

The following appointments and désignations were made'by the board:
Ray VanGelder and Archie Sick appointed Constables for the year 1961.

Lincoln Rochester Trust Co., Hammordspar t Office, depositéry for the Town of ﬁrbana:

The Corning Leader the official newspaper for the Town of Urbana.

Town Officers to attend schools pertaining to officers offics.

Tovm Officials to receive $.08 per mile mileage for Town business..

The second Monday each month designated as meeting night of the Town Board,

The following salaries were set for the current year:

Election I?spector‘ : : * $15,00
Custodi Election) : T 7 150,00
Town A@%grney ‘ - . . : 380.00 yearly
Supervisor . - +2000.00 mont bd
Jusgéges (2) l1e 12%86080 % @ 750400 Paid monthly
v Slae 1950.80° Feid monthly
%e%f%n%lOfficer : 1200400 n n
onstables . . 25.00 i 11
Supt. Highway . hsog.oo~E?iﬁ%yﬁoﬁghfﬁtaln 2 foes
Highway Employees o 1.50 to 1,60 harly paid bi-monthly .
Registrar of yital Statistics 1200,00 paid monthly, to turn all fees over to Tovm
Assessor 1200,00 paid monthly

The Tovn Clerk was instructed to advertise for bids:for'aHeavy tutyitruck with 5 yard
body with 7 yard ends, 8 gauge 9' ¥ 7, Engine overhead valve type 602 cubic inch bore

and stroke L 7/8 X 5 3/8, 1952 Interndtional 406 with a L i ;
January 17, 1961 at 8:00 P. M. #h06 with a s yard body + Opening of bids

Fees in the amount of #8.50 were turned over

to the Supervisor by the Town Clerk f e
December, P d ¢ r. orﬁ .

There being no further business the meeting wes adjourned.

Respectfully submitted

Bdward Percy
Town Clerk




i d

«b

A special meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held at the Town Office
t 8:00 P. Mo on January 17, 1961,  All board members present.

' ~, new
Sealed bids were recelved for the purchase of one heavy duty truck.
Bids as follows:. .

Brockway Motors, 600 East Water St. s Elmira, N. Yo
$14,018.00 Total
- 2,180.,00 trade-in a}lowance

“IITB'SBTUU Net bid.

Albee Truck, ‘Inc., 359 State Street, Elmira, N. Y. ol
13,00.00 Total 2
3,175.00 trade-in allowance

9’825006 Net bid.

Motion by Mr. Shaw and seconded by Mr. Dudley awarding the bid to Albee fruck, Inc.
and empowering Supt. of Highways F. Smith to sign a contract with said Albee Truck, Inc.

for the purchase of a GMC (new) 1961 Truck. Nét bid to:be-paid in5 equal installments
plus 3% interest to Lincoln Rochester Trust Co. All members voting aye. ..

There bging no further buginess the meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully submitted

) L Rdward Percy
_— Town Clerk '




10

February 13, 1961 a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Tcmn of Urbana was held at
the Town Office at B:00 P. M. .

Present: : Supervisor F. Foster
Justices C. ®. loman, L. A. Dudley
Councilmen J« Ae Shaw, R. Staats
Town:t Supte. F. Smiph
Town Clerk . E. Percy

The meeting was called 0 order by the Supervisor.
The mimutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.

The f ollowing bills for the month of Danuary were audited and approved:.

t '

Welfare: .

Sherman Wright, Welfare Officer 506.30 506,70
General: : . .

Yates County Highway Dept. . 77.0L
N.Y.Se Elec. & (as . ‘ 32.3h
Hammondsport Telephone Co. 14.82
Roswell McDaniels Fost LO7. 25.00
Mason's 99
Corning leader, Inc. 8.84
corning leader, Inc. 3.40
Keuka Modern Press Inc. 2.50
Frey & Campbell, Ince. 132.97
Jan J. Waller, M.D. 2.00
Ernest P. Smith, M.De ‘ 12.25
Sirrine Insurance Service 20,00
Sirrire Insurance Service 953,77
NeYeSe Flec & Gas Corp. (Youth Comm.) 52.52
Mason's . 3.56 .
Blue Cross, Blue Shield : 75.18
Sirrine Insurance Service (Youth Comm.) 151.32
Hammondsport Telephone Co. ‘ 15,52
FI'Qd meraCh, M-Dt » ,75
Your shopping Guide _ 27.00
Corning lLeader, Ince - 14.28
John J. Frey, Teeas. Union Baock 600,00
Sherman Wright, Welfare Officer(Assoc. of Towns L6.59
Archie J. Sick, Constable moon o on 67.11
Raymon L. VanGelder, Constable " L 67.72
Fordyce Foster, Supervisor " noow 47.99
Clifford E. Loman,.J.Pe ‘ 18457
Clifford E. Loman, J.P. Assoc. of Towns 7899
Edward Percy, Town Clerk n n " 88.19

Motion by Mr. ‘Staats and seconded by Mr. Dudley to pay all Jamuary bills. Carried.
Resolved by Mr. Shaw that Otto EKohl and Robert Staats, Councilman be appointed a

N\ Committee to ascertain the necessary cost to the Town of Urbana to recondition the

school house on the corner of Lake and Main Streets. Reportt o be mads at a special
meeting. .

Whereas, An error of $5000.00 was made in preparing the 1961 Budget, being a budget note
for mow removal in 1960 therefore be it,

RESOIVED, That §$5000.00 be transferred from the Item 3 for purchase of new machinery to
Ttem i to settle the budget note.

Motion by Mr. Dudley and seconded by Mr. Shaw permitting the Supt. of Highways to sell [~
a snow plow blade and truck mount for $200.00. Carried.

WHEREAS, There being now two ¢ onstables for the town of Urbana,
RESOLVED, To table until next meeting whether to appoint the third constable.

Fees in the amount of $74.00 were turned over to the Supervisor by the Town Clerk for
the month of January.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully submitted

Edward Percy, Town Clerk



A4

March 13, 1961 a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held at the
Town Office at 8:00 P. M. ; ..

Present: Supervisor F. Foster
Justices L. A+ Dudley, C. E. Loman
: Councilmen - Ri Staatsy ‘J. A« Shaw
LT Town Supte. : F. Smith
' Town Clerk E. Percy
. ' Otto Kohl ‘

The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor.
The minutes of the previous meéting were read and approveds

The following bills for the mohth of February were auditea and approved:

»

Weolfare: . :
Sherman Wright, Welfare Officer : 353,00 353.00
Generalt .

Keuka Modern Press, Ince ) - Lh.75
Blue Cross, Blue Shield . 75.26
Haverling Central School . 28.50
Howell Lumber Co. . 52.15-
Eldred J. Stevens, M. D. . ' 2.75
Frey & Campbell, Inc. 121,50
Fordyce Foster, Supervisor (Petty Cash) 99,59
Mrs. Alta Bedner . 25.00
Hammondsport Telephone Co. 16.95

. Motion by' Mr. Staats and seconded by Mr. Dudley to pay all Febniary bills. carried 5;&#
. 73]

Koved by'J, A. Shaw that the‘wan Board will accept from the school Dist. #11 %he old
school building on the cormer of Lake & Main Ste.

The following fees wére turned over to the Supervisor by the Town Clerk for hhe month of
February: .

Town Clerk fees $69.25, check for $1.00 shortage in January fees, tax fees $36.43

| ' Delinquent dogs 63 @ 5¢- $3.15 :

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

—— ’

Respectfully submitted

o Edward Percy, Town Clerk

Addition to minutes: ' ' .
RESOLUTION . ﬂd

At a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana, duly called and met at
the Town Rooms in the Village of Hammondsport, New York, it was duly moved,. seconded and
unanimously resolved as follows: .

WHEREAS, feorge Quinn has departed this life, in his eightieth year, and

WHEREAS, the present members of the Board of the Town of Urbana, knowing him to be a
member of the community, devoted to its betterment and welfare and success, not only in
his official capacity, but also in his private life as well, and recognizing that his
humor in carrying out his official tasks will not be forgotten,. and

WHEREAS, it is noted that he served the County of Steuben as Highway Foreman and the
Village of Hammondsport, New York, as Road Commissioner and lustice of the Peace, and also
as Councilman and member of the Town Board, and that with all these duties, he was recognized
as one of the finest farmers in the area and a devoted husband and father, a credit to
himself and an inspiration to 411, and . .

WHEREAS, it is noted that the Town Clerk, Town Highway Superintendent and the Town
Attorney wish to join the Town Board in this resolution. It is additionally resolved that
this resolution be entered uppmnthe minutes of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana, and
that a copy be sent to his daughters, Catherine and Margery, andt o his beloved wife,
Elizabeth, Ry




12

April lj, 1961 a special meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held at the
Town Office at 8:00 P. M. All members present.

Resolved that the following list of town highways be constructed under the next ten year
town highway improvement: program:

Route No. - Name Of Road «  Mileage Year:to he constructeda:

26 »  Middle 0.70 1962

2 Coryell 1.20 1962

1 N. Urbana 0.10 1962

1 N. Urbana 1.00 1962 .
35 Lockwood 2,00 1963
38 Winding Stairs 2430 964 .

1l N. Urbana 2.00 1965

M Longwell 1.40 1966
36 Van Amburg 0.60 1966
36 Van Amburg - 1.50 1967

10 . . Reservoir Hill 0.60 . 1967

3 Porter 0.90 1968

23 longwell Cross 1.60 1969

2l . School Cross 0.k0 . 1969

25 . Sanford 0430 1970

8 . Two Rod 1.00 1970

9 . Swamp 1.60 . 1970

7 . Randallville 2,00 .. - 1971

Total 21,20 miles
All members voted yeah,

Resolved that the following list of town highways be stabilized undsr the next ten year

town highway -Improvement program: . ¥re Ir,
Route No. Name of Road Project No. M:Lleage Const. Stabilized
10 . Reservoir Hill 5207 2.05 . 1962 1964
Proposed .
CR. 115 Cold Spring 5211 1.05 196 196}
All members voting yeah. l
Resolved, That the Town of Urbana pass the following Ordinance pertaining to unlicensed !
dogs:

Pursuant to Section 126A- of the Agriculture and Markets Law, the Town Board for the
Town of Urbana, New York, does ordain and enact asfollows:

1. No person shall own or harbor a dog in the Town of Urbana unless licensed, as
provided in Article 7 of the Agriculture and Markets Law. Licenses shall not be required
for dogs under the age of six (6) months which are not at large. .

2+ Any violation of the terms of this ordinance shall be deemed an offense against
this ordinance, and shall be punishable by a fine not to exceed Ten Dollars ($10.00) for
each violation.

3. Persons responsible for enforcing this ordinance shall be the same persons
responsible for enforcing the civil penalties under Article 7 of the Agriculture and
Markets law, and the enforcement for violation of this ordinance shall be in lieu of the
civil penalties therein provided,

Le All fines collected for such offenses, pursuant to this ordinance, shall be owned,
remitted and reported in the same marnner as!provided in Section 113 of the Agriculture and
Markets Law. !

S« The invalidity of any provision of this ord:mance shall not affect the validity
of any other part thereof.

All members woting yeah.

of Urbana would take ownership of the old School House on the corner of Lake and Main
Sts. Village of Hammondsport at a cost of $1.00 pending- the results of the April 25,

A motion was made by Mr. Shaw and seconded by Mr. Staats that the Town Board of the Town '
1961 Dist. #11 school vote. Carried,

Motion by Mr. Dudley and seconded by Mr. Shaw to adjourn.

Respectfully submitted

Edward Percy, Town Clerk




April 10, 1961 a regular meet.ing of t.he'rown Board of the Town of Urbana was held at .-
the Town Office at '8: 00 Po. Mo o ' ’

Present- C Supervisor ' F. Foster
_ Justices C+. %, Loman, L. A. Dudley
* Councilmen R. Staats, J. A. Shaw
-Town Supt. F. Smith
Town Clerk E. Percy

The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor

Motion by Mr. -Staats and seconded by Mr. Dudley to accept minutes as read. Carried

" The following bills for the month of March were audited and approved:

Welfare: .

Sherman ¥Wright, Welfare Officer _ 262435 262.35
General; .

Blue Cross & Blue Shield 75.22
Sirrine Insurance Service 189.95
Sirrine Insurance Service 22.01
Mason's 79476
sirrine Insurance Service 275.88
Frey & Campbell 134.50
Your Shopping Guide 2,25
Marion Nash, Clerk of Board O f Supervisors 50.36

Motion by Mr. Shaw and seconded by Mr. Loman to pay all March bills. Carried
Public hearing fordog ordinance set for April 28, at 7:30 P. M. .g@-.(g,\

Fees in the amount of $34.80 for the month of March were turned over to the Supervisor
by the Town Clerk.

Tax fees for the month of March in the amount of $35.56 were turned over to the Supervisor .

There being no further business a motion by Mr. Shaw and seconded by Mr. Dudley to
adjourn.

Respectfully submitted

Edward Fercy
Town Clerk



April 28, 1961 a public hearing fincregafd: to an Ordinance pertaining to unlicensed
dogs, was held at the Town Office at 7:30 P. M. All members present. There being
no @ rsons present wishing to be heard the Town Board unanimously voted to adopt
said ordinance. (Detailed copy of Ordinamce on page 12 this minute book.)

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

) Respectfully submitted

Bdward Percy
* Town Clerk




May 8, 1961 arsgular meeting'of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held at the
Town Office at 8:00 P. M. ’ T .

-

Present: AT Supervisor F. Foster .
. : - Justices C. E. Loman, L. A. Dudley
Councilmen Je As Shaf', R. St‘ad'as :
- ’ : Town Su.pt. v Fe ‘Smith
- ‘ Town Clerk . E. Percy

The meeting was :called to order by the Supervisor.

The adniites of the previous meeting were read and approved.

[

The following -bilis for thé month of April were audited and approved:

Welfaret: . = .
Sherman Wright, Welfare Officer . o 211,00 211,00
General: . . : .
Blue CrOSS, Blue Shield . 72.10
The corning Leader 9.69
New York State Elec. & Gas CT 86425
Hamnondsport Telephone Co. . 1450
M. Donald Linehan - S 823.65
- Mabel Sandford : Le29
Your Shopping Guide : . 2425
Clifford E. Loman, Justice 10.2Y
Sherman Wright - ‘ . 3.84
Frey & Campbell - R 65412

Motion by Mr.Dudley -and seconded by Mz:'. Shaw to pay all April bills, 'Ca:rried

. , bl
The following Resolution offered by J. A. Shaw and .seconded by C. E. Loman: \&' V.
n That the Supervisor be anthorized to execute an option for right of way adjacent
to County Route 76, the Hammondsport South Pultensy Rd. on the .Chestnut Grove
"Cemstery property as shown on Map #2 parcel #5, sheet one of ore project #FASS-2058.
All members voting yeahe ™ . .
Copy: of above resolution to be sent to Robert Reed, County Supt. of Highways, Bath, N.Y.

The following resignation was submitted to Fordyce L. Foster, Supervisor:
Please accept my ‘resignation as Registrar, Town of Urbana, effective May 1, 196l.
This decision was made, regretfully, due tto poor health, ‘.‘9\
: Signed, | - B
Mabel V. Sandford

The Supervisof: received am> application:from Geraldine Percy and Nancy Dudley for the
Office of Registrar of Vital Statistics. A secret ballot vote was called by the . -
Supervisor. Geraldine Percy was elected Registrar,for the Town of Urbana. -

Motion by'm.'.;Sherw and seconded by Mr. Staats that Geraldine Percy be appointed WJ('Q(
Registrar of :Vital Statisticg for the Town of Urbanas Carried. o

The following fees were turned over.to the Supervisor for .the month of April by the
Towm .Clerk: . : . '
Town Clerk fees—~§32.50 Tax fees—$21.30

Registrar fees ——Jan 1, 1961 through Apr. 30, 1961 from Mabel V. Sandford—$32.,00

The following i1s a copy of the Quit Claim Deed from Central School District Number Ons
of the Tooms of Urbana, fayne, Pultensy, Bath and Wheeler, Steuben County and Tyrone,
Schuyler County, New York to The Towm of Urbana in the County of Steuben, a municipality
of the State of New York. Dated: ppril 28, 1961.

THIS INDENTURE made this 28th day of April, 1961, between Central School District A’G[

Number Ome of t he Towns of Urbana, Wayne, Pulteney, Bath and Wheeler, Steuben County l\"I

and Tyrone, Schuyler Countyg New York,with its principal place of business at Hammond-

sport, Steuben County, New York, party of the first part, and the Town of Urbana in

the County of Steuben a mmicipma.'l:bty of the State of New York, party of the second part,
TNESSETH:

WHEREAS, School District No. 11 of the Town of Urbana, County of Steuben and
State of New Hork was a duly organized and existing School District on and prior to
the 12th day of May, 1941 and allegedly ownsd or claimed to own the premises hare-
jnafter mentioned situate within the sald School District No. 1 of the Towns of Urbana,
Wayne, Fulteney, Bath and Wheeler, Steuben gounty and Tyrone, Schuyler County, Néw

York, and : :
Dath WWMn%@pq%wtﬂct Number One of the Towns of Urbana, Wayne, Pultensy,




16

Bath and Wheeler, Steuben County and Tyrone, Schuyler Cofinty was organized as a
Central School District under the Education Law of the State.of New York on the
12th day of May, 1941, and

WHEREAS, proceedings were duly taken and completed whereupon School District No.
11 of the Town of Urbana became incorporated in said Central School District No. 1
aforesaid, and - -

WHEREAS, at a meeting of the qualified voters of said School District No. 11 of
the Town of Orbana, Steuben County, New York was called and held on the 25th day of
April, 1961 for the disposal of the premises hereinafter mentioned, and

WHEREAS, a resolution wasduly adopted at s uch meeting to sell the premises here-
inafter mentioned, said premises being no longer of any use t o said District, and

WHEREAS, in and by such resolution it was directed that the sale of such premises
be made by the poard of Education of Central School District No. 1 of the Towns of
Urbana, Wayne, Pulteney, Bath and Wheeler, Steuben County and Tyrone, Schuyler
County as authorized by the statutes in such cases made and provided,

NOW, THEREFORE, the party of the first part in consideration of the sum of One
($1.00) Dollar lawful money of the United States and no other consideration paid by
the party of the second part does hereby quit claim, grant and relsase unto said party
of the second part, its successors and assigns forever, all right, title and interest
which the said School pistrict Noe. 11 of the Town of Urbana has, if any, in and to the
following described premises:

ALL THAT TRACT OR ‘PARCEL OF LAND situat® in the Town of Urbana in the Village of
Hammondsport Steuben County, and State of New York bounded and described asf ollows,
to-wit: On the north by Lake Streetj. on the east by the Gann Lot, now or formerly
owned and occupied by D. Casterline; also on the east by Captain Allen Woods Lot; om
the soubi LY Liberty Street, and on the west by Main Street and being the premises
known as the "Hammondsport Academy lot" and being about 1 acre of land, more or less.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES conveyed by Moseph N. Crane and Helena A. Crane to Grattan
H. Wheeler, sols Trustee of School District No. 11 of the Town of Urbana, County and -
State aforesaid, by warranty deed dated April 1, 1874 and recorded in Steuben County
Clerk's office October 19, 1878 in Liber 16k of Deeds at page 160, )

TO HAVE ANDTO HOLD the above granted premises unto party of the second part,

its successors and assigns forevers ..
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Poard of Educatlon of -Central School District Number One

of the Towns of Urbana, Wayme, .Pultensy, Bath and Wheeler, Steuben County and Tyronet,
Schuyler County, New York has caused this indenture to be signed, sealed and delivered
the day and year above mentioneds : .

.

BOARD OF EDUCATTION CENTRAL SCHOOL
DISTRICT NUMBER ONE OF THE TOWNS OF
URBANA, WAYNE, PULTENEY, BATH AND
WHEELER, STEUBEN COUNTY AND TYRONE,
SCHUYIER COUNTY, NEW YORK
C. Arthur Niver
Pres. Board of Education

STATE OF NEW YORK oo, : ' ‘

COUNTY OF STEUEEN ~ ° . : .
On this 28th day of April, 1961 before me personally came Ce Arthur Niver to me

personally known, who being by me duly sworn, dd depose and say that he resides in the

Village of Hammondsport, Steuben County, New York, that he is the President of the
Board of Educdation of ¢dentral School District Number One, the corporation described :I.n
and which executed the above I nstrumenmt; that he knows the geal of said corporation;
that the seal affixedt o said Instrument is such sorporate seal; that it was so affixed
by order of the Board of Education of sald corporation; and that he signed his name

like order Ratherine S, Brownlsy -
theret by g Notary Public .- -

TITIE SEARCH NO. 127847 made by EMPIRE STATE ABSTRACT CORPORATION, BATH, N. Y.
‘Duplicate of this search may be obtained by giving search noe (127647)

Motion by Mr. Loman and seconded by 'Mr. Foster to adjourn. Carriede
| - Respectfully submitted

" Edward Pércy,_ Town Clerk.




A7

June 12, 1961 a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of {frbana was held at
the Town Office at 8:00 P. M. All members present.

The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor.
The minutes of the previous meeting were read and appréved.

The following bills for the month of May were auditéd and approved:

General:

Blue Cross, Blue Shield _ . 72.10
Roswell McDaniels Post LO7 Amer. legion 348.96
N.Y.S. Gas % Blectric N 115059
Hammondsport Telephone (oO. 32.80
Acme Book Co. 19.75
Edward Percy, Town.Clerk 2.56

Masons «58

Grant W. Clements 10.00
Corning Leader, Inc. 2.72
Hammondsport School Band 100,00
Village of Hammondsport 2500,00
Sirrire Insurance Service 23,07
Hammondsport Telephone Co. T W75
L. A. Dudleyk Justice 10.2)
Cemetery Payroll . 208,20

Motion by Mr. Shaw :and seconded by Mr. Staatst o pay all May bills. Carried.

o ()
Resolution by Mr. Shaw and seconded by Mr. Dudley to adopt Youth Commission Uo*(@‘
Resolution. ) ' )

Motion by Mr. Shaw and seconded by Mr. Foster for the Town of Urbana to provide ' \”lf-(a [
5 Auxiliary Police uniforms at a price not to exceed $175.00~-Archie Sick as Chairman.

The following Elect.ién Inspectors were appointed:
Dem.

Enroliment Clerk
Eileen Para

Florence Brundage
Motion by Mr. Shaw and seconded by Mr. Dudley giving the firemen permission to use (o
0ld school house grounds for their annual Fourth of July Oslébration. Carried. lq‘ .

The following fees were turned over to the Supervisor by the Town Clerk for the month
of May. Town Clerk=-$18.,00 Tax Coll.—~ $10.41

The following fees were turned over to theSupervisor by the Registrar, Geraldine Percy
for the month of May. 18 transcripts @ $1,00—total $18.,00

Motion by Mr. Foster and seconded by Mr. Shaw to adjourn. Carried.

Respectfully submitted

Edward Percy, Town Clerk

1st Diste Rep. - lst. Dist,. o
Dora Burns to replace Bessie Worden Geraldine Green l%(g(
Wm. Puffer Muriel Ball
Alternates Alternates
Norma Davis Evelyn Percy
Carcl Jenkins Evah Fiander
Poll Clerk Enrollment Clerk
Harriett Emilson Evelyn Percy--Alternate Geraldine Percy
2nd Dist. Rep. 2nd Dist. Den.
‘Genevieve Rice Olive Jordan
Charles Tyler Edith Frisk
: Alternates
Marion Hughes
Marie Dowdle
Ethel Hemmer
Poll Clerk

1._ -




18

July 11, 1961 a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held at the
Town Office at 8:00 P. M.

Present: Supervisor F. Foster
J@Stice's C. Ee ].ﬂma.n, Le Ae Dudley
Councilmen J+ A. Shaw, R. Staats
Town Supt. F. Smith
Town Clerk E. Fercy

The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor.

The minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.

The f ollowing bills fo‘r the month of June were audited and approved:

General:

Blue Cross, Blue Shield 72.10
Frey & Campbell, Inc. " 55.10
Mason's ‘ 3,78
Penn Yan Shopping Guide 1100
Tm Corning Iﬂadﬂr, Iﬂc. h.oa
Sirrine Insurance Service : 78.78
Gary Utter (Youth Comm.) 5.00
Masons ) V01D 3.78
Keuka Modern Press, Inc. 2+95
Hammondsport Telephons Co. . 13,25

Motion by Mr. Shaw and seconded by Mr. Staats to pay all June bills. , .

Fees in the amount of $23.00 were turned over to t.he Supervisor by the 'l‘own Clerk for
the month of June.

Fees in the amount of $19.00 were turned over to the Supervisor by the Registrar for
the month of June.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully submitted

Edward Fercy
Town Clerk




-

August 1l;, 1961 a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held at
the Town Office at 8:00 P. M. . - :

Fo

Present: . Supervisor Foster
© Justices C. E. loman, L. A. Dudley
* Councilmen R. Staats, J. A. Shaw
° Town Supt. - Fe Smith
" Town Clerk -E. Percy

The meeting was ¢ alled to order by the Supervisor.
The minutes of the previoms meeting were read and approved.

The following bills for the month of July were audited and approveds

General: 3

Blue Cross, Blue Shield 72.10
M. Donald Linehan 40475
R. L. vanGeldsr, Constable 14.30
Howell Lumber:Coe 112,92
Joe McConkey .. 70,00
Ne Y. Se Electric & Gas 27.05
Clifford Robbins . voID 7.88
The Edward Thompson Co. 3.00
The Edward Thompson Coe - 6,00
Sirrine Insurance Service 130,00
Sirrine Insurance Service 27.30
Hammondsp8rt Telephone COe 16,20 -
Edmund Warner Youth Comm. 100,00
John Shaeffer " n 30,00
Ne Yo Elsctric & Gas " " .75
Le Ce Perking, & Sopn " " 47.81
Donald Niver LA 23.75
Albert D, Clarke . " " 31.k5
Joseph Howard non : 45.00
Harry B. longwell (Mileage assessing) aglogg

Hommers Hardware
Motion by Mr. Shaw and seconded by Mr. Staats to pay all July-bills. Carried ﬁéﬂ
H

Staats giving Supt. of Highways permission to

Motion by Mt Loman and seconded by Mr.
gpraying brush on highwags at a price not to

sign a contract with McMahon Bros. for
exceed $1000,00 Carried

Town Clerk fees for July turned over to the Supervisor in the amount of $37.50
Registrar fees for July turned over to the Supervisor in the amount of $35.00

There; ’l;eing no further business the meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully submitted

Edward Fercy
Town Clerk

ne
e

19




20

September 11, 1961 a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held
at the home of the Superwisor at 8:00 P. M. Preceeding the meeting a dinner was held
with wives of Board members present.

Present: S Supervisor F. Foster
._counCilmn Je Ae Shaw' Re Staats
Justices . C. E. Loman, L. A. Dudley
Town Supt. F. Smith
Welfare Officer 5. Wright
Town Clerk E. Percy

The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor.

The minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.

The following bills for the month of August were audited and approved:

-

Welfare: .

Sherman Wright, Welfare Officer 136.85 136.85 .
General: . . .
Blue Cross, Blue Shield |, 72.10
Howell Lumber . 32.90
Rua Pearl Graham . : 39.46
Edmund Warner Youth Comm. 110.00
Charles McCormick n o n 30,00
Lincoln Rochester Trust Co. 5.00
Frey & Campbell, Inc. ', ; - 75450
Williamson law Book Go. * hLe32
The Corning Leader , ' 3.23
Howell Lumber Co. Youth Comm. 35.80
Hammondsport Telephone Coe : 16,10
M. D. Linehan . 143.85

Motion by Mr. Shaw and se;conded by Mr. Duddey to pay all August bills. Carried
Fees in the amount of $1§.00 were turned over to the Supervisor by the Town clerk for Auge,
Fees in the amount of $21.,00 were turned overto the Supervisor by the Registrar for Aug. .

There being no further business motion by Mr. Shaw and seconded by Mr. Foster to adjourn.

Respectfully submitted

Edward Percy
Town Clerk




’l

o

.21

October 2, 1961 a special meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana,to submlt cﬂgéﬂ
estimates by the Town Officers for compiling the 1962 Preliminary budget, was held at the
Town Office at 8:00 P. M, All members present.

Motion by Mr. loman and geconded by Mr. Shaw that November 9, 1961 at 8:00 P. M. a public

hearing ofi the Town budgét be held and that the regular Town Board meeting to be held’
after the*public hearinge. e

The following estimates were submitted by the Town Officers of the Town of Urbana for
compiling the 1962 Preliminary Budgets

ANNUAL ESTIMATE SUBMITTED BY SUPERVISOR :

Town Board Towvn Hall and Town Offices

a. Rentals ) . 625.00

¢ce Purchage of furniture and equipment . 200,00

de Repairs, light, heat, and telephones 2000,00

es Associgtion of Towns dues 54400
Eleactions - '

a. Compengation of election officials (incl. mileage) 600,00

bs Compensation of Custodians of voting machines 150.00

Insurance

a. Compensation Insurance 1200.,00

be Official bonds and undertakings 300,00

ce Fire and liability . 14,00.00

d. Hospital insurance . 1000,00 . ’

Employees! Retirement,System (town share) 1200,00 8729.00"

Supervisor. -

ae Salary.of Supervisor ‘ . ' 2000,00

‘b. Officée and other expenses (Ass'n of Towns) 100,00 2100,00

Protection of Persons and Property
Police, Constable and Deputy Sheriffs
a. Salaries and wages of officers : 70.00
c. FExpenses T 200,00 270,00

Dog Enumeration

ae Compensation - *25,00

bs. Other-expenses ~ 75.00 100,00

Torest Fires '

¢. Fire Protect. Dist. H'port Village _ 2500,00  2500,00

. EDUCATION

Historian . i

a. Compensation . 50,00 50400

Town Library -

a. Compensation L. 2700400 :
BT Total Education 2750.,00

Parks and Flaygrounds

be Youth Commission Activities 2000,00 '2000.00
Patriotic Observances ~ 300,00
Cemeteries : 300400
Miscellandous-Contingent Fund 500400
Veterans Organizations for Rooms - _ 200,00
. Total Expenditures T97L9.00

Revenues——General Fund - e
be Mortgage taxes - 1450400
6. rer vapita rax Assistance 8700,00
g+ Dog licenses (from county) 350,00
O. Pees of parks and playgrounds {Scbool 41000 State $1000) 2000.,00 - .

: - ' Total 121,50,00
Annual Estimate Submitted by Supt. of Higl‘n'vaya
Highway Fund (Item 1) °
Expenditures

. Genel:a.l -repalrs 11809.75 )

* P Total Expenditures 11809.75
Revenues . )
* a, State aid . 5109475 _

. Total Hevenues _ 5109.75

-

Amount to be raised by Tax for Highway Fund Item 1 6700.00




22

BRIDGE FUND (ITEM 2)

Expenditures
a, Labor and team work
bs Materials for repair and maintenance -

Total Expenditiures

-

200400
500400

Amount to be raised by Tax for Bridge Fund Item 2

Machinery Fund Item 3
Expenditubes

as Purchase of Machinery, tools and implements
be Repair of machinery, tools and implements
f« Redemption of ,machinery certificates

ge Intersst on machinery certificates

Total Expenditules

Revenues

as Rentals of machinery

7500400
10500400

Th66,38

763.8L

12000,00

Amount, to be Raised by tax for Machinery Fund Item 3

SNOW AND MISCELLANEOUS FUND(TREM L)

Expenditures )

a. Salary of town superintendent

b. Expenses of town superintendent

d. Removing obstructions caused by snow

e. Cutting and removing noxious weeds and brush
f. Other miscellaneous purposes

Total Expenditures

14800,00
200,00
10000.00
1000,00

___200:00

Amount to be Raised by tax for Snow & Misc. Fund (L)

1962 Brwin Road Item 1A
#21969

# 21970

#21971

#21972

Heyvriag

Revenuss  State Aid

Amount to be raised by tax for Erwin Road

Anmual Estimate Submitted by Justice of the Peace
Expenditures -

as Salary of Justice

d. Postage

f, Telephone *

g. Attending Schools, and books

h. Attending Meetings and Conventions

i. B00k Case, etc. for mew Courtroom
Total Expenditures

Revenues

a. Fines, pendlties and forfeitures

be. Motor vehicle fees (received from state
e. Civil Fees
) Total Revenues
Annnél Estimate Submitted by Justice of the Peace
Expenditures

a. Salary of Justice

b. Salaries of other employees

d. POBtage
h. Assoc. of Towns
i. Misce
Total Expenditures
Revemies
a. Fines, penalties and forfeitures : .

b. Motor vehicle fees (received from State)

v Total Revenues
Anfinal Estimate Submitted by Councilman (2 Councilmen)
Espenditures
a. Salary of Councilman
de Expenses for Councilmans meeting
Total Expenditures

2816.10
4B27.60
402,30
4023.00
T20569.00

14932,00

1200.00

10,00
12.00
25,00
200,00
50400

- 80,00
100,00

20400

900,00
100,00

2.,00°

100,00

50,00

50,00

50.00

200,00
100,00

710000
7 .

p————————

26230,22
12000.00
14230,22

16200,00
16200,00

27000400

g
8

1152.00

300,00




Annual Estimate Submitted by Assessor s -

Expenditures
a. Shlary of Assessor . - 1800,00
c. Office, traveling and otherexpenses ' 150,00
= - - Total Expenditures I 1950,00
Anmual Estimate Submitted by Town Clerk
Expenditures '
ae. Salary of Town Clerk ' 2400.,00
ce Postage . 75.00
d. Assoc. Towns Meetlng, etc. : 150,00
Total Expenditures - 26254,00
Reverues . —_——
Fees of Town Clerk
a. Dog tags ' ) 120,00
Ce Marriage licenses 12,00
d. Hunting and fiwhing licenses and Big Game 200,00
e. Filing (cond. sales and chattel mortgages 6500
ge Tax collector's fees 90,00
_ Total Revenuss 1187.00
Annual Estimate Submitted by Registrar of Vital Statistics o
Expenditures i
a. Compensation 1200,00
Ce Stamps . SOQ(X)
de Schools and Assoc. Towns meetings 100,00
. Total Expenditures _1350.00 °
Anmal Estimate -Submitted by Board of Health )
Expenditures - -
a. Salary of Health Officer 211,05 .
c. Office, traveling and other expenses 7450 )
f. Postage - 2.00 |
h. Telephone .. . 0.00
l. Clinics T . 50000
j. Health Officer conference 100,00
k. Reporting of births, deaths, diseases . 10,00
. _ ' Total Expenditures - 385.55
Afinual Estidate Submitted by Town Welfare Officer
Espenditures
a. Salary 1200.00
c. Office, traweling and other expenses 150,00
d. Postage . 50,00
g Homs Relief. , 2500.00
h. Burials = . 300.00
' T Total Expenditures 11200,00
Revenues .
a. Reimbursement of home relief from State 1300,00
T e e Total Revemes 1300,00
. . .m

- N .o

PUBLIC NOTICE OF ANNUAL PRELIMINARY BUDGET

| .-;.2;'3

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the annual preliminary budget of the Town of Urbana for

the year 1962 has been completed and filed in the office of the Clerk of the Town of

Urbana; that the Town Board of said Téwn will, at a meeting thereof to be held at the
Town Office in the Town of Urbana, Steuben County, New York, onthe 9th day of Nov.

1961, at 8:00 o*clock P. M. hold 2 hearing thereupon and review said budget, and any

person maj be heard in favor of or against the budget, as compiled, or for or againsgb

any item or items therin contained.

_That the proposed salaries of each member of the Town Board, the Supervisor, Town
are ags follows:

Clerk, Supt. of Highways, Town Councilmen and Justices therein set forth,
1. Town Councilmen $200,00 each per annuils

2. Supervisor $2000,00 per annum.

3, Town Clerk $2400.00 per annum.

lie Supt. of Highways $4800.00 per annum.

5, Justices 1 @ $1200,00, 1 @ $900.00 per annume

6o Assessor $1800,00 per annume :

7. Welfare Officer $1200. per annume

Motion by 2r. Iomans and seconded by Staats to adjourn.

Raspectfully submitted

Edward Percy



24

October 9, 1961 a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held at
the Town Office at 8:00 P, M.

Present: . Supervisor F. Foster .
. Councilmen J. A. Shaw, R. Staats )
. Justices C. B. Loman, L. A. Dudley
Town Supt. F. Smith
Town Clerk E. Percy

Kenneth Honeyman
Theodore Carl

The meeting was calleit;o order by the Supervisor.

The minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.

The following bills for the month of September were audited and approved:

Vielfare: N .
Sherman Wright, Welfare Officer 121,20 121.20
General: ’
Ne. Y. S. Elec & Gas (Youth Comn.) h3.87
Albert D. Clarke nou 50,00
Edmund Warner L 55.00
Edmund Warner oon L 110.00 '
Hammondsport Central School A 950,00 .
Dr. R F. VanGelder (Vet-) v h.50
Dr. R."F. VanGelder (Vet.) 7,00
Edward Thompson Company 3.00
Your Shopping Guide 2.25
NeY.5. Elec. & Gas . 30063
W. D. Garrison & Son - 1.20 | .
Howell Iumber Co. . 39.90 .
Otto P. Kohl (Burney Novack$7l,Robert Oakes $L9.50, , .
Robert Duke $16.00 139.50
Blue Cross, Blue Shield 72.10 .
Otto Kohl (Delbert Chase $136.90, George Wilbur $125.00) 261.90 .
Motion by Mr. Dudley and seconded by Mr. Shaw to pay all September bills. Carried. '

Fees in the amount of $13.25 were turned over to theSupervisor by the Town Clerk for Sept.
Fees in the amount of .$18.00 were turned over to the supervisor by the Registrar for Septe.

\ Kenneth Honeyman and Theodore Carl members of the Iibrary Board met with Town Board

\2 and discussed the moving of the library to the new Town Municipal Building. They °

! anticipate moving from present building to new library about March 1, 1962. They inquired
about possibility of raisingsthe present $2700.00 Library Fund to $3600.00.

Motion'by Mr. Dudley and seconded by Mr. Shaw that the Board favors readying rooms for
\0' the 1library and authorizing Otto Kohl to begin the work on said rooms. Carried.

;§ Francis Smith, Supt. of Highways recommendedto the Boardto purchase a new heavy duty
bulldozer at a price not to exceed $23,500.00 , with trade-in of a D-L Caterpillare.

Mbtion by Mr. Shaw and seconded by Mr. Foster to adjourne
Respectfully submitted

.

Edward Percy :
Towm Clerk .

* & o« 4

e



November 9, 1961 a Public Hearing was held in the Town Office of the Town of Urbana at
8:00 P. M. pertaining to the adoption of the Preliminary Budget for ths year 1962. No *yﬁﬂf\
persons wishing to be heard the hearing was adjourned. Al

- November 9, 1961 a regular meeting of -the‘ Town Board of the Town of ‘Urbana wag held at the
Town Office at 9:00 P. M. ' ' ot

.

Present: LT Supervisor . F. Foster
o . Justicés . - ' G E. Iﬂman, Lq A. Dudley
’t - ' Councilmen . R. Staats, J. A. Shaw
N Town Supt. . F. Smith )
Town Clerk - B. Percy

The meeting was called to order by the Sppervisor.
The minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.

Amount of fees turned over to the Supervisor' for the month of October by the Town C.lerk
were $126.75. . B .
Amount of fees turned over to the Supervisor for the month of Octcber by the Registrar

were $35.00. - .

The following bills for the month of October were audited and approved:

General:
Blue Cross, Blue Shield 72.10  Tx.%
Edward Percy, Town- Clerk (mileage) 8.96 -
Mason's . 3.87
Masonts o 1.12
Ae Je Taux & 003 . InCQ 160)48
Hammondsport Telephons Co. 17.25
John R. Kuhl, M. D. 290.40
C. BE. Ioman, Justice Te32
Corning leader, Inc. = _ o . 10,6l
Williamson Law Book Co. 3.75
Robert S. Richards T 101.40
... Harold Petrie . . 11.25
L. C.- Perkins & Son . 6989
Sirrine Insurance Service 22,00
L. H. Shoemaker, Custodian 15440
Assoc. of Towns - 54,00, )
Muried M. Ball, Election Inspector . . 611,00 }
Dora M. Burns, " " 61,00
William H. Puffer ™ n 611,00
Geraldine R. Green " " 6L.00 .
Chas- ‘”t T}rlex' - n n 6h.00 n
Olive- Jordan .= - " " . 6L,00 . .
Caroline E. Frisk " " 64,00
Genevieve Rice, "o " ' - 6Ll00
Florence Brundage,-Poll Clerk 15.00 .
Eileen Para, _ Enrcllment Clerk 15.00 .
Evelyn Percy, n " ‘ 15.00
Harriett Emilson, Poll Clerk 15.00
Frey & Campbell, Lnc. 14,18.50

Motion by Mr. Loman and seconded by Mr. Dudley to pay all October bills. Carried.

T . * - X {
Motion by Mr. Loman and seconded by Mr. Shaw that Deborah Carey be appointed dog é‘(p
enumerator, for-thedyear 1962. Carried.

Motion by Mr. Staats and seconded by Mr. Dudley, Resclved that George Wilbur be appointed
Custodian of the new Town Hall at a salary of $1200.00 a year and empowering him to see (d{
that all necessary cleaning and plumbing and necessary improvements to the building be &(;,;
carried out, Carried. .

Resolution of the Town Board Amending and Adopting Preliminary budget as annual.Budgei TQ"
WHEREAS this Town Board has met at the time and place specified in the notice of publica L
hearing on the Preliminary Budget and heard all persons desiring to be heard theron:
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT '
RESOLVED that the Preliminary Budget be amended by making the following change therein:
‘General Fund omit $600.00 Rent, leave $25.00. .
Compensation of employees--$1500.00 )
Lights,heat, etc. raise from $2000.00 to $3000.00. .
General Fund Receipts-—- Village Rent $500.00 ~ -

' Tnerease Justice of Peace fees to $600.00
Miscellansous $500.00 transfer to Contingent Fund .
Unexpended Balance=~-$1000,00 .
Health Fund Revenue--$200,00 “ o




26

FURTHER RESOLVED That such Preliminary Budget as hereinbefore amended, be and hereby
adopted as the annual budget of the Town of Urbana for the fiscal year beginning .the

1st day of Jamuary 1962 and that such budget as so adopted be entered in detail in the
minutes and the proceedings of this Town Board, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED That the Town Clerk of this Town shall prepare and certify in duplicate,
copies of said annual budget as adopted by this Town Beard, together with the assessment
rolls for benefit improvements, if any, adopted pursuant to Section 202-a subdivision 2,

of the Town Law and deliver one copy thereof to the Supervisor of this Town to be presented
by him to the Board of Supervisors of this County. Signed by the Town Board.

Motion by Mr. Shaw and seconded by Mr. Loman to adopt the 1962 Annual Budget as revised.Carrie
The Annual Budget in full as follows:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT I
TOWN BOARD
20 Town Hall and Offices .
a. Rentals(board room, office, elections, etc.) 25.00
b. Compensation of employees 1500.00
Ge Purchase of furniture and equipment 200,00
de Repairs, light, heat and telephone 3000,00
es Dues--Association of Towms 5he00 , Lk779.00
21 Elections
a. Compensation of election officials(incl. mileage) 600.00
be Compensation of custodian of voting machines 150,00 750.00
22 Insurance
a.Compensation insurance . 12u0,00
b.ufficial bonds and undertakings 300,00
c.Fire and liability . 1400.00 .
d.Hospital Insurance . 1000.00 3900.00
23 Employees! Retirement System (town share) 1200.00, 1200.00
2l} Supervisor . . . .
a. Salary 2000.00 ..
ce Office and other expenses(Assoc. Town Meetings) 100,00 | 2100,00
2ly Justices of the Peace (2)
a. Salaries 1 @ $1200.00 1 @ $300,00 - 2100400
do Expenses 1 @ 3297@00 l @ 3252.00 5'.19.00
25 Councilmen )
a. Salaries (.‘.3200.00 each) 100,00
be Office and other exp. Assoc. Town Meetings . 200,00
25 Town Clerk .
a. Salaries 2400.00
ce Office and other expenses 75.00 L.
de Assoc. Town Meeting & County Assoce. 150,00 2625,00
26 Assessors . .
ae. Salaries (1) . 1800.00 : .
ce Office and other expenses 150,00 = 1950.00
27 Town Attorney . .
a. Salary . 3004CO0. 300,00,
Ll Tovm Welfare Officer . ,
a. Salary : 1200,00 |
be Office and other e xpenses . 200,00 | 1100400
LS Home Relief * 2500,00
Burials - ) 300600 . 300,00 .
Total Appropristions T2800.00
Estimated Revenues . .
ae« Reimbursement of home relief from State 1300.00
e+ Unexpended balace 1000,00 Co
‘ Total Revenues : 2300,00
TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 25053.00
————— —— |

PROTECTION OF FERSONS AND FROFERTY
30 Police, Constables and Deputy Sheriffs . . . . : .

a. Compensation . 70,00 .

be Mileage and other expenses . . . 200,00 . 270,00
32 Dog Warden . ’

ae Compensation 25,00

b, Other expenses , 75400 100,00
TOTAL PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY . 370.00

|



_

EDUCATION

3L Town Library - . ‘ .

. TOTAL EDUGCATION
) RECREATION
35 Parks and Playgrounds
de Youth Commission Activities

35 Patriotic Coservances
as Memorial Day

TOTAL RECREATION

PUBLIC UTILITIES
36 Cemeteries

. TOTAL PUBLIC UTILITIES
' MISCELLANEQUS
L0 Veterans Organizatlons for Rooms
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS
Lo Contingent Purposes

GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS GRAND TOTAL

GENERAL FUND

Receipts

a. Per Capita Assistance from State

b.".Mortgages taxes

e. Dog licenses from Co. Treas.

j+ Rent of Towrr property({for Village Office)

ke Fees of Town Clerk

1. Fees of Justices of the Peace

ge” Fees of parks and playgrounds $1000 School & $1000 State

V.. Other receipts Home Relief from State
Unexpended balances
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES GENERAL FUND

GENERAL FUND—-SUMMARY
ApprOpriatlons
a.’ General government
be: Protection of persons and prpperty
¢, Bducation
d. Recreation
e. Public Utilities
i. Miscellaneous .
Je Contingent purposes .
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES(GENERAL FUND)

AMOUNT OF TAXES TO. BE RATSED FOR GENERAL FUND

. HIGHWAY FUND
.60 Highway Fund (Item 1) --Appropriations
a. General repairs
Total Appropriations
Estimated Revenuss

a. -State aid
: Total Revenues

AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR HIGHWAY FUND (ITEM 1)
Erwin act (Ttem 1A)=---Appropriations.
#21970, #21971, #21972
' Total Appropriations
Estimated Revenues

a. State aid
Total Revemues
Appropriations less revenues

TOTAL AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX (ITEM 1A)

60 Bridge Fund (Ttem 2)——Appropriations

a. Labor and team work
b, Materials for repair and maintena ce
Total Appropriations

AMOUNT TO BE RATSED BY TAX FOR HIGHWAY FUND (ITEM 2)

32700.00 2700.,00

2000,00 2000.00

300,00 300,00

2300,00

300,00

200.00

700,00

00,00

31423,00
8700.,00
1400,00
350,00
500,00
487.00
600,00
2000 .00
1300400

1000,.,00 )

R 16337.00
25053,00
370,00
2700,00
.. 2300,00
300,00
200,00
500,00

31423.00

1633700

15086,00
11809.75

11809.75
5109.75

5109.75
20700.00
20700,00
11147.10
11L47.10

9252.90
200,00
500 « 00

700,00
700,00




28

62 Machinery Fund (Item 3)—Appropriations
as Purchase of ,machirery, tools and implements
be ,Repair of machinery, tools and implements
f+ Redempticn of machinery certificates
ge Interest on machinery certificates
Total Appropriations
Estimated Revenues
a. Rentals of machinery
Total Revenues
AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR HIGHAAY FUND (ITEM 3)

63 Snow and Miscellaneous rund (Ttem L)--Appropriations
a. Salary town superintendent
be. Expenses town superintendent
ds Removing obstructions caused by snow
es Cutting and removing noxious weeds and brush
f. Other miscellaneous purposes
Total Appropriations
AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR HIGHWAY FUND (ITEM L)

7500 .00
10500,00
466,78

728476

12000,00

14800,00
200,00
1000000
1000,00

200,00

AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR HIGHWAY FUNDS

TOWN HEALTH FUND
6l Board of Health
a. Salary of health officer
bes Other health expenses .
. Total Board of Health
6L Registrar of Vital statistics
a. Compensat ion
be Other expenses

. ' Fees from Registrar
AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR TONN HEALTH

SPECIAL DISTRICTS
Fire Protection #1 District
Appropriations ..

a. Contract with village
Total Appropriations

AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR #1 DISTRICT

.

TOTAL TAXES~-ALL FUNDS

General Fund 15086.00
Health Fund . 1535455
Highway Item 1 . 6700,00
Highway Item 1A 9252.,90
Highway Items 2-3-l 31095.54
Special Districts (Fire Protection Dist. #1 2500.00

: TOTAL 66165.99

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

»

211,05
174.50

1200400
150,00

Total Registrar of Vital StatIstics

2500.00

Aespectfully submitted

) Edward Percy
Town Clerk

26195.5L

»

12000400

16200,00
16200400

385,55

1350400
200,00

2500.00




-29

December 11, 1961 a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held at
the Town Office at 8:00 P, M. .. ‘ . B

Present: - Supervisor F. Foster
- . -+ Councilman " R. Staats
Justice : ' ' C. E. Loman
Tm suptp- . F- mth
Town Clerk E. Percy

The meeting was called to order by the -Supervisor.

Sealed bids were received for -the purchase of a new tractor dozer.
Bids submitted by: :

. ) Vv
Whitney Foint Tractor Inc.--Case-——-——- No Bid . - a% ,(g‘
Chas. Blackwzlle—e--Oliver Crawler $20,265.00
Iess - 3 » 500 «00 .
Syracuse Supply Coe.--Caterpillar Tractore——e—— e $22,500 .00
less 14,600.00
Net T ’ » QUU <00
bow & Co. —--—-International: 22,690,000 ]
less 5, 700400 -
Net . ‘PE I6,99ii.iii - . a‘ﬁﬂﬂ?

Motion by Mr. Loman and seconded by Mr. Staats awarding the bid for a tractor dozer to
Syracuse Supply Co. for a Caterpillar D6~7L, Gross price $22,500,00 Less DL-60 tractor
trade-in $4600.00~-net $17,900,00. 5 year Installment bond at $2400.,00 a year ==12,000.00
plus $4600.00 trade-in plus #5900 cash down payment. r

The following bills for the month of November were audited and approved:

Welfare

Bond Funeral Home Void : 221,00
General .
Frey & Campbell, Inc. Ll 06
Corning Leader, Inc. ) 7.82
Ne Y. State Electric & Gas L1.58
L. C. Perking & Son - 3B.60
Joe McConkey 447,50
Burney Novak 42,00
Robert M. Duke 18.00
Howell Lumber COe 62.40
Hammordsport Telephone Co. 31.75
Ne Y. State Electric & Gas (Youth Comm.) 693
D?nnis & Co. Inc. 3.?5
Masons! ' © 1l.4B
Clifford Beam : h1.25 .
Edmund Warner %(S).gg
. . SOIl . .
1|‘lilelg‘arzerkms « Welfare 73.00 73.00
Blue Cross, Blue Shield © 72,10
Grant Clements ] 22450

Motion by Mr. -St.aatsr and sec.onded'by Mr. Loman to pay all bills with exception of Bond
Funeral Home $221.00. Carried

Motio -secondedfby*mr—.-—mman—to-transi’er‘ﬁooo:OO‘ifrom—senerai-—Fund‘
. 3 TWa ~Jjz——Carrieds™

The last meeting of the year w11l be held, Thursday December 28, 1961.

he Town Clerk for Nov.
g in the amount of §59.00 were turned over to the Supervisor by t !
EFEZS in the amount of $18.00 were turned over to the Supervisor by the Registrar for NoVv.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

B

Respectfully submitted

A - Bdward Percy
Town GClerk




December 28, 1961 the last regular meeting of the year was held at the new Town Office
in the new quarters in the old School at 8:00 P. M.

Present: .Supervisor F. Foster
Justices Ce E. loman, L. A. Dudley
Councilman R+ Staats
Jown Supt. . F. Smith
Jeown Clerk E. Percy

The meeting was called ro ord=r by ithe Supervisor,

Motion by Mr. Foster and seconded by Mr, Staats designating Lincolh Rochester Trust Co.

The minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved. ‘
as Town depository. Carried. '

x

¥otion by Mr. Foster and second}edbjr Mr. Loman designé.ting The Corning Isader as official
town newspaper for 1962, Carried, .

Motion by Mr. Dudley and seconded by Mr. Loman appointing Harry E. Longwell, Assessor for
G§ 1962. carried. ..

’g Motion by Mr. Staats and seconded bsr Mr. Loman appointing Sherman Wright, Welfare Officer
for 1962, Carried. . . : ' )

Motion by Mre Dudley and seconded by Mr. Staats appointing Ray VanGe lder, Archie Sick and
L. H. Shoemaker Town Constables for 1962. Carried.

Motion by Mr. Staats and seconded by Mr. Loman designating Town Board meeting night as
second Monday of each month at 8:00 P. M. Carried. .. ) .

Motion by Mr. Staats and seconded by hr. Ioman to continue $1000.00 to the Welfare Fund
revolving fund. Carried.

The following Annual Reports were submitted:

Report of Registrar, Geraldine Percy year ending December 31, 1961

Issued 106 Burial Permits
\ " 9 Stillbirths Burial Permits
A% ®  Gh6 Birth Certificates
N\ Issued since May 1, 1961 the following tra scripts:
J May 18Verified Death Eranscripts
June 19 L] L .
July 31 ] ] . M
4} Certification of Births
Auge. 21 Verified Death -Transcripts
Sept. ]_? i) n . 1
1l Certification-of Birth
Octe 33 Verified Death Transcripts
2 Certification.of Birth
Novi 18 Verified Death Transcripts
ece 10 * n n oo 1
1l Certification-of Birth .
Total for Transcriptge-- $175,00 -

Report of Welfare Officer, Sherman Wright for year ending December 31, 1961

Balance on Hand Jan. 1, 1961 $ 926,70

Received from Supervisor ‘ . 1737.40 N
Total Receipts & Balance 266k1410

Total Expenditures 1719.10

Balance on Hand Dece 31, 1961 915.00

"Report of Justice, Linford A. Dudley year ending December 31, 1961

19 Criminal Cases .
9 Vehicle and Traffic Cases Fines $260.00
1 Navigation Case " 10,00

6 Indictable Cases
Held for Grand Jury
1 Assault Case—Probation
2 Fraudulent Check Cases--Execution Suspended, Restitution made
No Civil Cases




Report of Justice (lifford E. Loman for yeari : ending December 31, 1961

"Vehicle and Traffic Cases ' 60
Conservation . " . 9
Civil LR - 57
Criminal " . 8

Total Cases 3L .
Fines and Fees collected for year —----- $2140.50

Report of Town Clerk Edward Percy for yéar ending December 31, 1961

16L Resident Hunting and Fishing 110 Chattel Mortgages
15 Resident Hunting ' 10 Chattel Mortgage Discharges
P 26l Resident Fishing 2 Chattel Mortgage Renewals
= 10 Resident Trapping 3 Chattel Mortgage Assignments
276 Resident Big Game - 87 Conditional Sales
9 Resident Archery - 2 Conditional Sales Discharges
T4 Non-Resident Fishingu 22 Conditional Sales Assignments
17 Non-Resident 6 day-Fishing 1026 Taxes Collected $112,71h4.29
10 Free Fishing - 11); Yees on Taxes 103,70
3 lost License Certificates 18 Explosive Licen ses .
2 Void Licenses . 4 Searches .
532 Dog Licenses - Delinquent dogs-—-$3.15
13 Marriage Licenses - Total Fees Remitted to Supervisor 523.55

Total Taxes Remitted.to.Supervisor 61,493.01
Amt. Pd. Co. Clerk for Conservation 3,L489.25
Ant. Pd. Co. Treas. for Dog Licenses 1,165,00

Amt. Pd. Co. Treas. for .Taxes : 51,221,28
amt. Pd. State Dept. Health for ..
Marriage Licenses 6.50

»

Motion by Mr. Staats and seconded by Mr. Loman approving Annual reports and specifying they
be placed in the minutes. -Carried. .

Resolved Mr. Staats and secondad by Mr. Loman ’ .
_ Whereas Ttem 2 Highway Fund is exhausted to transfer from Item 3 $ /6 02.9¢ 45

'Item 2. $475,00%0 iten b of Highway Fund. Carried.

¥ There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully submitted

-

’

Edward Percy
S Town Clerk

| !
At the close of the regular meeting a joint meeting was held with some
of the village board members. it was agreed that rental of the village off
ice would be six hundrdd dollars a year($600.00),That village street
.employees would keep grass mowed,and.keep the yard cleaned up ,maintain
sidewalks in summer and winter, Meetin g adjourned at nine fopty five,

-
-
. n .




